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* Gladiator, Prescott NF. IMT 1 (Reinarz). Started on state land one mile east of Crown King, AZ. Timber and 
chaparral. Active fire behavior. Numerous residences threatened. Community of Crown King evacuated.  
 
* Sunflower, Tonto NF. IMT 2 (Templin). Thirty miles north of Mesa, AZ. Brush, pinyon pine, juniper and grass. 
Moderate fire activity. Structures threatened.  
 
Bull Flat, Fort Apache Agency, BIA. IMT 2 (Philbin). Twenty miles northwest of Cibecue, AZ. Brush and grass. 
Commercial property threatened. No further information received. 
 
* Elwood, San Carlos Agency, BIA. Thirty-six miles northeast of San Carlos, AZ. Timber. Active fire behavior. 
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* Gladiator AZ PNF 600 --- 0 5/20 87 --- 3 5 1 3 250K ST 

* Sunflower AZ TNF 3,100 --- 0 UNK 183 --- 9 8 4 0 500K FS 

Bull Flat AZ FTA 500 0 35 UNK 28 -64 1 2 0 0 NR BIA 

* Elwood  AZ SCA 1,137 --- 5 UNK 142 --- 5 5 1 0 171K BIA 

 
 
 
 

National Fire Activity 
Initial attack activity: Light (45 new fires) 
New large fires:  4 (*) 
Large fires contained:  0 
Uncontained large fires: ** 6 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 2 
Nationally there are no large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives. 
 ** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression 
strategy. 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 

Southwest Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 8 
New large fires: 3 
Uncontained large fires: 4 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 2 



 
 

 
Pahroc, Ely District, BLM. Thirty miles southwest of Caliente, NV. Grass. Interior smoldering. 
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Pahroc NV ELD 4,123 1,473 75 5/14 76 -16 3 4 1 0 25K BLM 

 
 

 

 
* Stag, Custer NF. Twenty miles south of Ashland, MT. Timber and grass understory. Moderate fire activity. 
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* Stag MT CNF 350 --- 5 5/15 26 --- 0 7 0 0 18K FS 

 
 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Showers and thunderstorms will spread over the East Coast from Maine to 
Florida. A few showers and thunderstorms will continue in west Texas and eastern New Mexico. Warm 
weather will persist across the West. In Alaska, rain and snow will gradually decrease and temperatures will 
slowly rise. 
 
Predictive Services Outlook products: http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Western Great Basin Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 0 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 

Northern Rockies Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 2 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 1 



 

Today's discussion is from the 
Fireline Safety Category. 

EXTENDED ATTACK 
After your initial size-up of the fire and/or transfer of command from an initial attack IC, answer the 
following questions. Repeat this analysis whenever there is a change, or predicted change, in fire 
conditions. 

 Do you have a current fire weather forecast for the fire location? 

 Is the observed fire weather consistent with the forecast? 

 Have you established a new organizational structure and communicated it to the other forces 
associated with the fire? 

 Can you control the fire with the resources available (either on the incident or soon to be on the 
incident) under expected conditions? 

 Have you developed a plan to attack the fire? 

• Direct or indirect  
• Anchor points  
• Escape routes  
• Head or flank attack  
• Priority areas  

 Have you communicated this to all personnel assigned to the incident, including new arrivals? 

 Can you see all of the fire area? 

 Can you communicate with everyone on the fire and with dispatch? 

 Are escape routes established? 

• If you are using the black, is it completely burned and without a reburn potential?  

 Are safety and the standard fire orders being followed and/or mitigated? 

 Will you contain the fire before the next operational period? 

 Have you reported the status of the fire to dispatch? 

 Do you have a complete list of what resources have been ordered for the fire? 

References: 
Fireline Handbook    

Interagency Standards for Fire and Fire Aviation Operations 
Incident Response Pocket Guide 

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-

387-5250  
6 Minutes Home

 
 
 
 

Fires and Acres Yesterday 



  
AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

3 
 

1 

   

  

3 

1

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

7 
 

0 

   

  

7 

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

1 

111

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

3 

1

4 

112

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

1 

150

   

  

   

  

1 
 

0 

   

  

2 

150

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1 

0

1 

25

   

  

   

  

2 
 

863 

4 

801

8 

1,689

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

2 
 

0 

3 

0

5 

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

12 
 

14 

   

  

12 

14

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

4 
 

3 

   

  

4 

3

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1 

0

3 

286

0 

0

0 

0

31 
 

881 

10 

802

45 

1,969
  

 
  



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1 

0

   

  

   

  

   

  

60 
 

142 

1 

0

62 

142

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

23 

1,218

5 

9,365

   

  

1 

3

54 
 

708 

7 

2

90 

11,296

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

1 

0

1 

0

2 

1

428 
 

690 

63 

63

495 

754

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

7 

9

38 

164

1 

0

5 

1

627 
 

912 

123 

101

801 

1,187

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

459 

23,614

10 

1,486

10 

751

2 

620

67 
 

2,169 

31 

729

579 

29,369

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

9 

103

45 

256

   

  

3 

0

116 
 

1,102 

11 

157

184 

1,618

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3 

12

62 

5,148

   

  

4 

0

40 
 

2,666 

7 

537

116 

8,363

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

247 

4,669

60 

2,958

8 

14

4 

2,228

185 
 

9,284 

139 

13,953

643 

33,106

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

349 

17,330

43 

271

19 

1,238

4 

818

435 
 

33,253 

82 

9,902

932 

62,812

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

622 

1,600

   

  

31 

1,332

11 

397

5,150 
 

40,878 

255 

5,880

6,069 

50,087

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

207 

30,768

   

  

17 

14,916

21 

3,443

8,946 
 

110,402 

284 

47,176

9,475 

206,705

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,927 

79,323

264 

19,648

87 

18,251

57 

7,511

16,108 
 

202,206 

1,003 

78,500

19,446 

405,439
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ten Year Average Fires 26,350 

Ten Year Average Acres 990,009 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

2 
 

1,209 

   

  

2 

1,209

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

2 

50

2 

50

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   

  

0 

0

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0 

0

0 

0

0 

0

0 
 

0 

2 
 

1,209 

2 

50

4 

1,259

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

   

  

   

  

   

  

6 
 

2,120 

   

  

6 

2,120

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

45

43 

3,499

3 

909

   

  

   
 

  

84 

13,602

132 

18,055

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

107

13 

203

12 

17,213

21 

151

   
 

  

137 

10,651

185 

28,325

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

6 

1,521

4 

125

   

  

1 
 

550 

152 

3,946

163 

6,142

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

15 

1,716

10 

4,321

46 

12,526

3 

233

5 
 

156 

123 

16,191

202 

35,143

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

727

17 

1,331

2 

188

4 

269

23 
 

350 

36 

15,521

84 

18,386

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   

  

8 

2,261

4 

419

   

  

13 
 

279 

4 

221

29 

3,180

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

14 

539

11 

7,706

6 

2,591

15 

109

   
 

  

73 

33,206

119 

44,151

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

22 

2,022

23 

2,537

57 

10,742

21 

2,492

12 
 

1,256 

57 

10,107

192 

29,156

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

33 

21,498

   

  

342 

63,209

40 

9,054

874 
 

55,615 

140 

55,486

1,429 

204,862

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

22 

4,743

   

  

117 

47,264

52 

37,384

6,694 
 

411,001 

818 

789,018

7,703 

1,289,410

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

112 

31,397

131 

23,379

593 

155,186

156 

49,692

7,628 
 

471,327 

1,624 

947,949

10,244 

1,678,930
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 
 
Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/ 
 
  



Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

Provinces Fires 
Yesterday 

Hectares 
 Yesterday  

Fires 
Year-To-Date 

Hectares 
 Year-To-Date  

 British Columbia 0 0 112 550
 Yukon Territory 0 0 2 1
 Alberta 25 423 274 807
 Northwest Territory 0 0 0 0
 Saskatchewan 9 7 63 473
 Manitoba 2 1,330 69 7,241
 Ontario 10 35 188 398
 Quebec 2 2 172 193
 Newfoundland 0 0 24 1,464
 New Brunswick 0 0 223 319
 Nova Scotia 6 4 202 670
 Prince Edward Island 0 0 5 9
 National Parks 0 0 3 0
Total 54 1,801 1,337 12,124

 
 
 
 
This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) 
system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is 
considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency 
records. 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 
 

 


