# National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Monday, May 14, 2012 – 0800 MT National Preparedness Level 1

## **National Fire Activity**

Initial attack activity: Light (45 new fires)

New large fires: 4 (\*)
Large fires contained: 0
Uncontained large fires: \*\* 6
Area Command Teams committed: 0
NIMOs committed: 0
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1
Type 2 IMTs committed: 2

Nationally there are no large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives.

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

#### Southwest Area (PL 3)

New fires:	8
New large fires:	3
Uncontained large fires:	4
Type 1 IMTs committed:	1
Type 2 IMTs committed:	2

- \* **Gladiator**, Prescott NF. IMT 1 (Reinarz). Started on state land one mile east of Crown King, AZ. Timber and chaparral. Active fire behavior. Numerous residences threatened. Community of Crown King evacuated.
- \* **Sunflower**, Tonto NF. IMT 2 (Templin). Thirty miles north of Mesa, AZ. Brush, pinyon pine, juniper and grass. Moderate fire activity. Structures threatened.

**Bull Flat**, Fort Apache Agency, BIA. IMT 2 (Philbin). Twenty miles northwest of Cibecue, AZ. Brush and grass. Commercial property threatened. No further information received.

\* **Elwood**, San Carlos Agency, BIA. Thirty-six miles northeast of San Carlos, AZ. Timber. Active fire behavior.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Gladiator	ΑZ	PNF	600		0	5/20	87		3	5	1	3	250K	ST
* Sunflower	AZ	TNF	3,100		0	UNK	183		9	8	4	0	500K	FS
Bull Flat	AZ	FTA	500	0	35	UNK	28	-64	1	2	0	0	NR	BIA
* Elwood	AZ	SCA	1,137		5	UNK	142		5	5	1	0	171K	BIA

<sup>\*\*</sup> Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression strategy.

#### Western Great Basin Area (PL 2)

New fires: 0
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1

Pahroc, Ely District, BLM. Thirty miles southwest of Caliente, NV. Grass. Interior smoldering.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Pahroc	NV	ELD	4,123	1,473	75	5/14	76	-16	3	4	1	0	25K	BLM

## Northern Rockies Area (PL 1)

New fires:2New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:1

<sup>\*</sup> Stag, Custer NF. Twenty miles south of Ashland, MT. Timber and grass understory. Moderate fire activity.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Stag	MT	CNF	350		5	5/15	26		0	7	0	0	18K	FS

**Predictive Services Discussion:** Showers and thunderstorms will spread over the East Coast from Maine to Florida. A few showers and thunderstorms will continue in west Texas and eastern New Mexico. Warm weather will persist across the West. In Alaska, rain and snow will gradually decrease and temperatures will slowly rise.

Predictive Services Outlook products: http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm

# Minutes FOR SAFETY

# Today's discussion is from the Fireline Safety Category.

#### **EXTENDED ATTACK**

After your initial size-up of the fire and/or transfer of command from an initial attack IC, answer the following questions. Repeat this analysis whenever there is a change, or predicted change, in fire conditions.

- Do you have a current fire weather forecast for the fire location?
- Is the observed fire weather consistent with the forecast?
- Have you established a new organizational structure and communicated it to the other forces associated with the fire?
- Can you control the fire with the resources available (either on the incident or soon to be on the incident) under expected conditions?
- Have you developed a plan to attack the fire?
  - Direct or indirect
  - Anchor points
  - Escape routes
  - · Head or flank attack
  - Priority areas
- Have you communicated this to all personnel assigned to the incident, including new arrivals?
- Can you see all of the fire area?
- Can you communicate with everyone on the fire and with dispatch?
- Are escape routes established?
  - If you are using the black, is it completely burned and without a reburn potential?
- Are safety and the standard fire orders being followed and/or mitigated?
- Will you contain the fire before the next operational period?
- Have you reported the status of the fire to dispatch?
- Do you have a complete list of what resources have been ordered for the fire?

#### References:

Fireline Handbook

Interagency Standards for Fire and Fire Aviation Operations
Incident Response Pocket Guide

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.

ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250

6 Minutes Home

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES					3		3
Alaska	ACRES					1		1
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES	-						0
Manthana Oalli	FIRES					7		7
Northern California	ACRES					0		0
Southern California	FIRES		1				3	4
Southern Camornia	ACRES		111				1	112
Northern Rockies	FIRES		1			1		2
Northern Rockies	ACRES		150			0		150
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Lasterii Great Dasiii	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	1	1			2	4	8
Journwest	ACRES	0	25			863	801	1,689
Rocky Mountain	FIRES					2	3	5
Rocky Wouldan	ACRES					0	0	0
Eastern Area	FIRES					12		12
Eastern Area	ACRES					14		14
Southern Area	FIRES					4		4
	ACRES					3		3
TOTAL	FIRES	1	3	0	0	31	10	45
TOTAL	ACRES	0	286	0	0	881	802	1,969

# Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	1				60	1	62
Alaska	ACRES	0				142	0	142
Northwest	FIRES	23	5		1	54	7	90
Northwest	ACRES	1,218	9,365		3	708	2	11,296
Northern California	FIRES		1	1	2	428	63	495
Northern Camorna	ACRES		0	0	1	690	63	754
Southern California	FIRES	7	38	1	5	627	123	801
Southern Camornia	ACRES	9	164	0	1	912	101	1,187
Northern Rockies	FIRES	459	10	10	2	67	31	579
Northern Nockies	ACRES	23,614	1,486	751	620	2,169	729	29,369
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	9	45		3	116	11	184
	ACRES	103	256		0	1,102	157	1,618
Western Great Basin	FIRES	3	62		4	40	7	116
Western Great Dasin	ACRES	12	5,148		0	2,666	537	8,363
Southwest	FIRES	247	60	8	4	185	139	643
Oddiffwest	ACRES	4,669	2,958	14	2,228	9,284	13,953	33,106
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	349	43	19	4	435	82	932
record wountain	ACRES	17,330	271	1,238	818	33,253	9,902	62,812
Eastern Area	FIRES	622		31	11	5,150	255	6,069
Eastern Area	ACRES	1,600		1,332	397	40,878	5,880	50,087
Southern Area	FIRES	207		17	21	8,946	284	9,475
Journal Alea	ACRES	30,768		14,916	3,443	110,402	47,176	206,705
TOTAL	FIRES	1,927	264	87	57	16,108	1,003	19,446
TOTAL	ACRES	79,323	19,648	18,251	7,511	202,206	78,500	405,439

Ten Year Average Fires	26,350
Ten Year Average Acres	990,009

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

# **Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					2		2
Alaska	ACRES					1,209		1,209
Northwest	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES							0
Trorumonni Galinonnia	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES						2	2
	ACRES						50	50
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Trout Drout Duoin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	0	2	2	4
	ACRES	0	0	0	0	1,209	50	1,259

# **Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date**

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaala	FIRES					6		6
Alaska	ACRES					2,120		2,120
	FIRES	2	43	3			84	132
Northwest	ACRES	45	3,499	909			13,602	18,055
North our Colifornia	FIRES	2	13	12	21		137	185
Northern California	ACRES	107	203	17,213	151		10,651	28,325
Courthous Colifornia	FIRES		6	4	ĺ	1	152	163
Southern California	ACRES		1,521	125		550	3,946	6,142
Northern Rockies	FIRES	15	10	46	3	5	123	202
Northern Rockies	ACRES	1,716	4,321	12,526	233	156	16,191	35,143
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	2	17	2	4	23	36	84
Lasterii Great Dasiii	ACRES	727	1,331	188	269	350	15,521	18,386
Western Great Basin	FIRES		8	4		13	4	29
Western Great Dasin	ACRES		2,261	419		279	221	3,180
Southwest	FIRES	14	11	6	15		73	119
Journwest	ACRES	539	7,706	2,591	109		33,206	44,151
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	22	23	57	21	12	57	192
rtooky wountain	ACRES	2,022	2,537	10,742	2,492	1,256	10,107	29,156
Factorn Arao	FIRES	33		342	40	874	140	1,429
Eastern Area	ACRES	21,498		63,209	9,054	55,615	55,486	204,862
Southern Area	FIRES	22		117	52	6,694	818	7,703
Journal Alea	ACRES	4,743		47,264	37,384	411,001	789,018	1,289,410
TOTAL	FIRES	112	131	593	156	7,628	1,624	10,244
IOIAL	ACRES	31,397	23,379	155,186	49,692	471,327	947,949	1,678,930

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at <a href="http://gacc.nifc.gov/">http://gacc.nifc.gov/</a>

#### **Canada Fires and Hectares**

Provinces	Fires Yesterday	Hectares Yesterday	Fires Year-To-Date	Hectares Year-To-Date
British Columbia	0	0	112	550
Yukon Territory	0	0	2	1
Alberta	25	423	274	807
Northwest Territory	0	0	0	0
Saskatchewan	9	7	63	473
Manitoba	2	1,330	69	7,241
Ontario	10	35	188	398
Quebec	2	2	172	193
Newfoundland	0	0	24	1,464
New Brunswick	0	0	223	319
Nova Scotia	6	4	202	670
Prince Edward Island	0	0	5	9
National Parks	0	0	3	0
Total	54	1,801	1,337	12,124

This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency records.

<sup>\*\*</sup> National Interagency Coordination Center \*\*